ended 30 June 2021 was $12,782 (2020: $20,978)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to movements in market interest rates on short-term deposits. Management ensures a
balance is maintained between the liquidity of cash assets and the interest rate return. Presently, the Group has
no interest-bearing liabilities. At reporting date, the Group had the following financial assets and liabilities exposed
mostly to Australian variable interest rates and are unhedged

Consolidated

2021
Consolidated

2020
 $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 72,894,945 719,615

The weighted average interest rate for the Group at reporting date was 0.047% (2020: 1.78%).

In accordance with the Group policy of reviewing this risk, the following sensitivity analysis based on interest rate
exposure at reporting date where the interest rate movement varies and other variables remain constant, post tax
loss and equity would have been affected as shown. The analysis has been performed on the same basis for both
2021 and 2020.

  Interest Rate Risk
-1%

Interest Rate Risk
+1%

30 June 2021 Carrying
Amount

Net Loss
$

Equity
$

Net Loss
$

Equity
$

Consolidated Entity
Financial asset
Cash and cash
equivalents 72,894,945 (728,949)  (728,949) 728,949 728,949

  Interest Rate Risk
-1%

Interest Rate Risk
+1%

30 June 2020 Carrying

Amount
Net Loss

$
Equity

$
Net Loss

$
Equity

$

Consolidated Entity
Financial asset
Cash and cash
equivalents 719,615 (7,196)  (7,196) 7,196 7,196

The sensitivity was higher during 2021 than 2020 because of higher cash balances. The analysis assumes the
carrying amounts noted will be maintained over the next financial year.

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

MAGNIS ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES LTD: ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021   55

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss
to the Group. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the
carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial
position and Notes to the financial statements. The Group does not hold any collateral. The Group has adopted
a simplified lifetime expected loss allowance in estimating expected credit losses to trade and other
receivables.The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at